

No. 14-439

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK KURTZ, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

VERIZON NEW YORK, INC., fka NEW YORK  
TELEPHONE COMPANY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS AND FRANKLIN P. KOTTSCHADE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DEVALA J. JANARDAN\*  
THOMAS J. WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. HOME BUILDERS AND THE DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY ARE SMALL BUSINESS OWNERS WHO PLEAD FOR CONSISTENCY AND FAIRNESS IN LAND USE PROCEDURES IN ORDER TO SURVIVE .....	5
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> ENABLES GOVERNMENT ENTITIES TO UTILIZE GAMESMANSHIP, AND WILL CONTINUE TO GENERATE UNFAIR AND ARBITRARY RESULTS UNLESS THIS COURT INTERVENES .....	8
III. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> ENTOILS A TRICKY TRAP IN REALITY THAT IS PERFECTLY ILLUSTRATED BY <i>AMICUS</i> FRANKLIN KOTTSCHADE'S DECADE LONG ATTEMPT TO DEVELOP PROPERTY .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (*cont.*)**

	Page(s)
A. The City Imposed Financially Ruinous Conditions on Mr. Kottschade's Development Application, Causing Mr. Kottschade to Initiate a Federal Suit .....	14
B. The Eighth Circuit Affirms Dismissal of Mr. Kottschade's Federal Takings Case .....	16
C. As a Result, Mr. Kottschade Remained Stuck in Williamson's Procedural Quagmire – In State Court.....	17
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	Page(s)
<i>Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	15, 18-19
<i>Doughtery v. Town of North Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	15
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 760 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 540 U.S. 825 (2003), cert. denied, 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York, Inc</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 8, 13
<i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	15, 16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) ...	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	19
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17
------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

Page(s)

**OTHER**

Michael M. Berger, <i>Supreme Bait &amp; Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 99 (2000).....	2
Michael Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There From Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (Fall 2004).....	3-4
J. David Breemer, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts' "Prudential" Answer to Williamson County's Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 319 (2014).....	9-10
Paul Emrath, <i>How Government Regulation Affects the Price of a New Home</i> , Housing Economics.com, <a href="http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=161065&amp;channelID=311">http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=161065&amp;channelID=311</a> .....	10
Stephen Melman, <i>Structure of the Home Building Industry</i> , Special Studies, (Dec. 1, 2010), <a href="http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=148743&amp;channelID=311">http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=148743&amp;channelID=311</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
Natalia Siniavskia, <i>Metro Area House Prices: The "Priced Out" Effect</i> , Special Studied (Feb. 1, 2012), <a href="http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=174956&amp;channelID=311">http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=174956&amp;channelID=311</a> .....	10
Gregory M. Stein, <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	8, 11, 12
Press Release, Pacific Legal Foundation, <i>PLF Client Coy Koontz, Jr. is Honored by Owners' Counsel of America</i> (Jan. 27, 2014), <a href="http://www.pacificlegal.org/releases">http://www.pacificlegal.org/releases</a> .....	12
U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>Table of Small Business Size Standards Matched to North American Industry Classification System Codes</i> (July 14, 2014), <a href="http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/Size_Standards_Table.pdf">http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/Size_Standards_Table.pdf</a> .....	5-6
